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Delta — ¥ e Ranche Cordova, CA 95670-6021
Environmental ! U.5.A
Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085 i
j 5 FAX: 916/638-8385
June 1,2001 Yued ppcfu SV
Ms. Eva Chu -S/ U” 0 6
Alameda County Health Care Services 4 00]

Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  First Semi-Annual Event of February 25, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
Delta Project No. DG95-542

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Semi-Annual Event of
February 25, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site.
This report was prepared by Gettler Ryan Inc. and details the results of the February 2001
groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

Delta will evaluate the RBCA input parameters used for our recent submittal, in particular the
vertical hydraulic conductivity. We plan to report our findings to you in June 2001.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2765.
Sincerely,

DELTA-ENVIRONME CONSULTANTS, INC.

Jim Brownell
Portfolio Manager

JRB (15t Semi annual 2001 QM-9-5542.doc)
Enclosures

cc: Todd Del Frate — Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Tom Bauhs — Chevron Products Company

Providing a Competitive Edge




(j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL April 16, 2001

. | G-R #385290
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.0O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
"FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-5542 :
Gettler-Ryan Inc. ! D 2807 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J | ECEIVE lin, California
Dublin, California 94568 i

f APR 16 20p1

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOW —_—

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 April 6, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Semi-Annual - Event of February 25, 2001

COMMENTS: .

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:

‘Alameda County Health.Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Earkway, :

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 30, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures
trans/9-0290.1b

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 +« Dublin, California 94568 + (925} 551-7555




(j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 6, 2001
G-R Job #385290

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of February 25§, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and samplmg event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
. Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Risounen |-

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter -
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Auachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-75655
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-1
4/3-4/90
4/3-4/90 (D)
05/31/91
05/31/91
06/21/91
07/17/91
09/20/91
10/04/91
12/19/91
03/19/92
06/19/92
09/22/92
12/18/92
03710193
03/22/93*
06/14/93°
07/25/93
09/23/93
03/21/94
07/06/94
08/26/94
09/22/94
12/08/94
03/06/95
06/08/95
09/13/95
12/16/95
03/28/96
06/27/96
09/30/96
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97

9-5542 x1sH#385200

363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364,32
364,32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364,32
364.32

5,900
20,000
42,000
38,000
47,000
170,000
39,000
40,000
16,000
40,000
190,000
130,000
76,000
63,0600

1,600
5,300
10,000
9,000
9,400
29,000
11,000
7.000
3,700
6,900
24,000
25,000
11,000
9,900

<2.5
<120
<120
380
<500
<500
<500

As of 02/25/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #3-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard

Dubhn, California

MW-1 (cont}
10/01/97
12/17/97
03/29/98
09/12/98°
09/29/99*
03/17/00
08/28/00
12/25/01

MW-2
4/3-4/90
05/31/91
05/31/91
06/21/91
0791
09/20/91
10/04/91
12/159/91
03/19/92
06/19/92
09/22/92
12/18/92
03/22/93
06/14/93
0125193
(09723193
12/22/93
03/21/94
06/29/94
07/06/94
09/22/94
12/08/94

9-5542.x1s/#385290

364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32

364.19
364.19
364.19
364.19
364.19
364.19
364.19
364.19
364.19
364.64
364.04
364.64
364.64
364.64
364.64
364.64
364.64
364.64
364.64
364.64
36d.64
364.64

338.31
DISCONTINUED

340.10

339.04

341.34

33830

338.84

26.01

24.22
25.28
2298
26,02
25.48

<50

<50
<50

ppt
8,400 12,000 1,200
10,000 13,000 1,700
65 48.8 12.4
10,200 15,300 1890
590 470 110
120 3 8.5
0.3 <0.3 <0.3
3.1 4.2 0.7
1.3 1.6 0.8
0.6 1.2 0.8
2.5 2.0 1.1
<0.5 0.6 0.7
16 4z 6.1
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12 . 40 6.0
25 <0.3 38
0.7 3.3 <0.5
0.8 0.9 0.8
0.7 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
8.0
4.8
1.9
1.9

0.6
<0.5

<125/143°
8.0
<2000
25
<13

As of 02/25/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Table 1

MW-2 (cont)

03/06/95 3a6d.64 341.37
06/08/95 364.64 342.26
09/13/95 364.64 339.95
12/16/95 364.64 338.86
03/28/96 364.04 343.30
06/27/196 364.64 340.65
09/30/96 364.64 339.50
12/30/96 364.64 341.03
03/11/97 364.64 341.47
06/10/97 364.64 33992
10/01/97 364.64 338.79
12/17/97 364.04 339.66
03/29/98 364.64 344.30
09/12/98 364.64 341.05
03/26/99 364.64 341.30
(9/29/99 364.64 339.63
NOT MONITORED/SAMFLED
MW-3

4/3-4/90 361.92 --
05/31/91 361.92 338.72
05/31/91 361.92 --
06/21/91 361.92 337.79
0741791 361.92 337.73
09/20/91 361.92 33594
12/19/91 361.92 333.68
03/19/92 361.92 - 339.46
06/19/92 362.26 337.94
09/22/92 362.26 336.42
12/18/92 362.26 337.86
03/22/93 362.26 342.54
06/14/93 362.26 338.74

9-5542.x1s#385290

23.27
22.38
2495
25.78
21.34
23.99
2514
23.61
23.17
24.72
25.85
24.98
20.34
23.59
23.34
25,01

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
110
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<(.5
20
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
0.8
<0.5
5.6
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.2
<0.5
12
<0.5
«<0.5
<0.5

11

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
43
<15
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
0.8
<0.5
6.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.7
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 02/25/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-3 (cont)

07/25/93 362.26 339.05 23.21 1,200 19 6.0 20 5.0 - - -- -- -
09/23/93 362.26 338.24 24.02 1,500 35 <0.5 3.0 i3 -- -- -- - -
12/22/93 362,26 337.59 24.67 1,500 26 <0.5 i9 4.9 - - -- - -
03/21/94 362.26 338.21 24.05 1,400 22 14 1.1 53 . - -- - -
06/29/94 362.26 - - 1,700 90 6.1 20 8l - -- - - -
07/06/94 362.26 337.18 25.08 -- - . - - - - - - -
09/22/94 362.26 337.48 2478 2,600 72 7.6 0 370 - - -- - -
12/08/94 362.26 337.91 24,35 2,700 32 <0.5 100 140 -- - -- - -
03/06/95 362.26 340,79 21.47 1,000 40 0.9 8.8 7.7 -- -- -- - -
06/08/95 362.26 341.27 20.9% 1,500 13 32 12 17 -- -- -- - -
09/13/95 362.26 338.75 23.51 2,100 12 79 76 420 - - -- - -
12/16/95 362.26 33826 24.00 650 <0.5 <0.5 4.4 6.5 12 - - - -
03/28/96 362.26 342.36 19.90 1,500 4.3 6.5 60 100 15 -- -- - -
06/27/96 362.26 340.28 21.98 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 2.0 13 -- -- - -
09/30/96 362.26 338.44 23.82 620 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 10 - -- -- -
12/30/96 362.26 33996 22.30 1,200 0.6 <0.5 0.6 0.7 12 - - -- --
03/11/97 362.26 340.75 21.51 1,400 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 0.7 32 - - -- -
06/10/97 362.26 3138.66 23.60 1,400 1.8 4.8 0.8 1.1 18 - - -- -
10/01/97 362.26 337.53 24.73 1,100 0.6 22 1.0 1.3 7.8 - - - -
1211797 362.26 338.99 23.27 450° 7.9 1.2 <1.0 1.5 11 - - - -
03/29/98 362.26 342.01 20.25 890 0.84 1.4 1.3 0.68 100 - - - -
09/12/98 362.26 340.38 21.88 740 <05 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 54 - - - -
03/26/99 362.26 339.83 2243 661 <0.5 349 0.848 1.36 5.68 - - - -
09/29/99 362.26 338.63 23.63 348 0.975 0.58 <0.5 0618 <30 - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

9-5542.x1s/4385290 4

As of 02/25/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -~ ‘

Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-4

4/3-4/90 362.70 - -- 43,000 4,000 5,000 790 5,500 -- 18,000 -- <0.02 --
4/3-4/90 362.70 -- - -- 6,000 8,200 1,500 -- -- -- - - -
05/31/91 362.70 338.03 24.67 34,000 2,900 2,900 6B 3,300 -- - <0.5 - ND*
05/31/91 362,70 -- - <5000 - - -- - - -- - - -
06/21/91 362.70 337.39 25.31 - - - - - - - - - -~
0N 362.70 336.97 2573 -- - - -- -- - - -- - -
09/20/91 362.70 - - 37,000 4,000 3,200 580 3,000 -- -- 9.2 - ND?
10/04/91 362.70 335.62 27.08 -- - -- -- - - -- - - -
12/19/91 362.70 335.46 27.24 41,000 5,500 4900 1,600 4,400 - - 17 -- ND?
03/19/92 362.70 330.04 23.66 21,000 3,800 2,900 500 3,200 - - 15 -- ND?
06/19/92 363.07 337.74 25.33 27,000 1,800 1,600 570 1,900 - <5000 - -- .
09/22/92 363.07 336.17 26.90 20,000 4,100 2,700 670 3,200 - <5000 - -- --
12/18/92 363.07 337.45 25.62 15,000 2,200 2,000 370 1,600 - <5000 - -~ --
03/22/93 363.07 342,27 20.80 41,000 3,900 5,100 840 4,500 - 5000 - -- --
06/14/93 363.07 337.34 25.73 -- -- -- -~ - - - .- -- -
07/25/93 363.07 339.05 24.02 94,000 18,000 30,000 2,400 14,000 - <5000 - -- --
09723793 363.07 338.07 25.00 23,000 4,700 2,000 900 4,600 - <5000 - - -
12/22/93 363.07 337.35 25.72 18,000 2,800 1,300 420 1,700 - <5000 - -- -
03/21/94 363.07 337.98 25.09 21,000 2,800 1,700 540 1,900 - <5000 -- - --
06/29/94 363.07 -- -- 25,000 4,000 2,600 960 3,300 - <5000 - -- --
07/06/94 363.07 336.96 26.11 - - - -- -- - - - - -
09/22/94 36307 336.53 26.54 45,000 11,000 8,800 1,000 5,100 -- <5000 - - --
12/08/94° 363.07 337.52 25.55 6700 1,200 720 34 1,100 - <5000 -- - --
03/06/95 363.07 340.43 22.64 8900 1,400 540 350 940 -- -- - - -
06/08/95 363.07 341.06 22.01 15,000 2,000 1,500 400 1,500 - - - - -
09/13/95 363.07 338.65 24.42 IU,OOD'n 3,100 670 500 1,400 - - — " -
12/16/95 363.07 337.80 25.18 15,000 2,500 960 420 1,200 <2.5 - - - -
03/28/96 363.07 34210 20.97 8600 1,300 920 330 1,100 <10 - - - —
06/27/96 363.07 341.44 21.63 18,600 2,600 1,500 740 2,400 <50 - - - -
09/30/96 363.07 338.22 24.85 24,000 3,200 1,200 710 2,200 87 -- - - -
12/30/96 363.07 339.79 23.28 15,000 2,300 1,000 600 1,900 84 - - . -
03/11/97 363.07 340.45 22.62 23,000 2,600 920 780 2,200 84 - - - -
06/10/97 363.07 338.58 24.49 17,000 2,900 790 750 1,700 <100 -- -- - .

9-5542 xIs/#385290 5 As of 02/25/01




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Table 1

MW-4 (cont)}

10/01/97 363.07
1211197 363.07
03/29/98 363.07
09/29/99"' 363,07
03/17/00 363.07
08/28/00 363.07
02/25/01 363.07
MW-5

06/21/91 359,95
06/21/91 359.95
07/17/91 359.95
09/20/91 359,95
10/04/91 359.95
12/19/91 359,95
03/19/92 359,95
067199 360.28
09/22/92 360.28
12/18/92 360.28
0310093 360.28
03122193 360.28
06/14/93 360.28
(07/25/93 360.28
09/23/93 360.28
12/22/93 360.28
03/21/94 360,28
06/29/94 360.28
07/06/94 360,28
09/22/94 160.28
12/08/94 360.28
03/06/95 360.28
06/08/95 360.28

0-5542 xIs/#335290

DISCONTINUED
337.75
340.26
337.98
338.77

336.78
336.27
334.75
334.75
338.74
336.86
335.31
336.76
341.18
337.57
338.29
336.80
336.30
337.10
33587
335.50
336.86
339.63
33952

25.32
22.81
25.09
24.30

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
1.9

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
34
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
1.0

<0.5
14

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
2.5

<0.5

<(.5
<0.5

<0.5
<015

4.7
<0.5

2,970
1,980
750
1,500

<0.5
26

<0.5

<(.5

<0.5
2.0
<0.5
2.0
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
19
<0.5

As of 02/25/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Table 1

MW.5 (cont)

09/13/95 360.28 337.12
12/16/95 360.28 INACCESSIBLE
03/28/96 360.28 INACCESSIBLE
06/27/96 360.28 INACCESSIBLE
09/30/96 360.28 INACCESSIBLE
12/30/96 360.28 INACCESSIBLE
031197 360.28 INACCESSIBLE
06/10/97 36028 INACCESSIBLE
10/01/97 360.28 INACCESSIBLE
12/17/97 360,28 DISCONTINUED
03/26/99 360.28 INACCESSIBLE
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-6

06/21/91 360.22 336.67
06/21/91 360.22 -

071191 360.22 336.22
09720191 360.22 -

10/04/91 360.22 33493
12/19/91 360.22 334.88
03/19/92 360,22 338.17
06/19/92 360.58 337.06
09/22/92 360.58 33498
12/18/92 360.58 336.40
03/10/93 360.58 -

03/22/93 360.58 341.22
06/14/93 360.58 337.10
07/25/93 360.58 338.28
09/23/93 360.58 337.38
12/22/93 360.58 336.67
03/21/94 360.58 337.31

9-5542 x1s/#385290

23.16

130
250

330

1.5
4.7

As of 02/25/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Table 1

MW.-6 (cont)

06/29/94 360.58 --
07/06/94 360.58 336.31
09/22/94 360.58 335.74
12/08/94 360.58 336.73
03/06/95 360.58 339.07
06/08/95 360.58 340,40
09/13/95 360.58 337.05
12/16/95 360.58 337.20
03/28/96 360.58 341.21
06/27/96 360.58 338.92
09/30/96 360.58 337.52
12/30/96 360.58 33912
0311/97 360.58 330.67
06/10/97 360.58 33793
10/01/97 360.58 336.95
12/17/97 360.58 337.81
03/29/98 360.58 34224
09/12/98 360.58 338.90
03/26/99 360.58 33942
09/29/99 360.58 337.73
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW.7

06/21/91 360.63 337.18
06/21/91 360.63 -
0711791 360.63 336.73
09/20/91 360.63 -
10/04/91 360.63 335.60
12/19/91 360.63 335.53
03/19/92 360.63 337.89
06/19/92 360.99 INACCESSIBLE

9-5542.x1s/4385290

23.45

2390
25.03
25.10
2274

<50
<50
92
95’
<50
<50
<50

<50

69

<50
<50

<0.5
2.0
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.6
<0.5
0.98
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5
3.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
2.3
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.9
1.0
<0.5
<(.5
<(1.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.72
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

290
0.9
23
1.6
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.2
<(.3
1.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

39

5.9
25

<50
<5.0
<5.0
2.7
3.0
<25
<20
<5.0

As of 02/25/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard

Table 1

Dublin, California

MW-7 (cont)

09/22/92 360.99
12718/92 360.99
03/22/93 360.99
06/14/93 360.99
0712593 360.99
12/23/93' 361.68
03/21/94 361.68
06/29/94 361.68
07/06/94 361.68
09/22/94 361.68
12/08/94 361.68
03/06/95 361.68
06/08/95 361.68
09/13/95 361.68
12/16/95 361.68
03/28/96 361.68
06/27/96 361.68
09/30/96 361.68
12/30/96 361.68
03711797 361.68
06/10/97 361.68
10/01/97 361.68
12117197 361.68
MW.-8

12/12/91 354.89
06/19/92 354.89
09/22/92 354.89
12/18/92 354.89
03/10/93 354.89
03/22/93 354.89

9-5542 x1s/#385290

INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
338.01 23.67
337.55 24.13
335.23 26.45
334.28 27.40
33545 26.23
338.49 23.19
339.54 22.14
337.13 24.55
335.94 25.74
339.96 21.72
338.18 23.50
336.48 2520
337.80 23.88
338.69 22.99
336.98 24.70
33598 25.70
DISCONTINUED
-- 22.54
33442 2047
325.09 29.80
333.71 21.18
337.98 16.91

<50
<50
180
<50
<50

1,900

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
1.2
17

<0.5
0.8

<0.5

230
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<0.5
14
42

<0.5
20

<0.5
0.5
6.0

<0.5

<0.5

0.5
2.9
31

<0.5
2.0

As of 02/25/0)



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Table 1

MW.-8 (cont)

06/14/93 354.89
07/25/93 154.89
09/23/93 354,89
12/22/93 154.89
03/21/94 154,89
06/29/94 154.89
07/06/94 354.89
09/22/94 354.89
10/14/94 354.89
12/08/94 154.89
03/06/95 154.89
06/08/95 354.89
09/13/95 354.89
12/16/95 354.89
03/28/96 154.89
06/27/96 354.89
09/30/96 360,58
12/30/96 360,58
03/11/97 360.58
06/10/97 360.58
10/01/97 360.58
12117497 360.58
MW-9

07/06/94" 361.23
08/26/94 361.23
09/22/94 361.23
12/08/94 161,23
03/06/95 361.23
06/08/95 361.23
09/13/95 361.23

9-5542 x1s/4#385290

330.59
331.12
334,49
33397
334.70
333.84
333.05
333.05
334.18
336.78
337.10
335.09
334.43
33947
335.81
340.28
341.55
342,17
340.67
339.87

DISCONTINUED

336.08
335.49
336.39
339.40
339.94
33785

24.30
23.77
20,40
20,92
20.19
21.05
21.84
21.84
20.71
18.11
17.79
19.80
20.46
15.42
19.08
20.30
19.03
18.41
19.91
20.71

25.15

25.74
24.84
21.83
21.29
23.65

12,000
10,000
18,000
6,100

14,000
11,000

1,700
1,900
2,400
1,400
4,100
1,900

240
250
780
260
220
120

19

410
320
450
420
540
490

340
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1,400
1,200
4,600
1,500
1,700
1,400

As of 02/25/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Table 1

MW-9 {cont)
12/16/95
(43/28/96
06/27/96
09/30/96
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12/17/97
03/29/98
09/12/98
03/26/99
09/29/99
03/17/00
08/28/00
02/25/01

MW-1¢

06/27/96
09/30/96
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12417497
03/29/98
09/12/98
03/26/99
06/29/99
03/17/00
08/28/00
02/25/01

9-5542.x1s/#385290

361.23
361.23
361.23
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59

358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
158.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02

336.91 24.32
340.78 20.45
33839 22.84
337.47 24.12
338.95 22.64
339.50 22.09
337.8] 23.78
338.06 23.53
34111 20.48
338.86 2273
339.34 22.25
337.67 23.92
340.20 21.39
UNABLE TO LOCATE
UNABLE TO LOCATE
-- 20.74
335.99 22.03
337.46 20.56
338.09 19.93
336.37 21.65
335.50 22.52
340.55 17.47
337.39 20.63
337,98 20.04
336.30 21.72
338.67 19.35
335.88 22.14
INACCESSIBLE

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
5,020
<50
<50

1,900
120
1,200
1,300
1,200
850
800
770

460
%00
44]
455
510

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
547
<0.5
<0.50

<0.5
59
46
36
54
37
7.7
13

850
0.6
10.7
<20
<10

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<0.5

<0.50

11

680
33
340
390
470
310
220
270

160
150
121
66.5
146

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<f.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
79.6
<0.5

<0.50

<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
49.5
<0.5
<(.50

<25
18
66
100
100

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
7.0
5.3
<5.0

43
3.8
415
<100
<50
<2.5

As of 02/25/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . ¢
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

BAILER BLANK

05/31/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - - -- -
06/21/91 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - -
09/20/91 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - “-
12/19/91 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- --
03/19/92 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- --
06/19/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - --
09/22/92 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.8 - - - -- -
12/21/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- --
03/10/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - -- --
03/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - - - --
07/25/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- -- -
09/23/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <01.5 <0.5 -- -- - -- -
12/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- --
03/21/94 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - --
TRIP BLANK

05/31/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- -
06/21/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- -
09/20/91 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -- - --
12/19/91 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - -
03/19/92 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 - -- -- -- --
06/19/92 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- -- -
09/22/92 - - - 92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
12/18/92 -- - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - -
03/10/93 -- - -- <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - --
03/22/93 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - --
07/25/93 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -- - --
09/23/93 - - -- <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -
12/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - -
03/21/94 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- - -
06/29/94 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - -

0-5542 xIs/#385290 12
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results i
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK (cont}

07/01/94 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
07/06/94 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - -~
09/22/94 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - -
12/08/94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
03/06/95 - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
06/08/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - -- -
09/13/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 -- -- -- - -
12/16/95 - .- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -- - “
03/28/96 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 - - - -
06/27/96 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- - -- -
09/30/96 - -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
12/30/96 - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - <5.0 - -- -- --
031197 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - - - --
06/10/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- -- - -
10/01/97 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
12/17/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -- - -=
03/29/98 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <2.5 - - -- --
09/12/98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
03/26/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - -- --
09/29/99 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- - - -
08/28/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.350 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 .- -- - -
02/25/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -- - --

§-5542. x1s/#385290 13
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring and laboratory analytical results prior to August 28, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene EDB = Ethylene dibromide

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether (D) = Duplicate

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Qil and Grease {ppb) = Parts per billion

1
2

k!

TOC elevation surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on January 13, 1994,

Monitoring well part of remediation system.

All other HVOUCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 1o 1 ppb.

Sample analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA method 8260. MTBE was detected at 10.1 ppb, and all other VOCs were ND
ranging from <2.0 to <1000 ppb.

Oxygenate compounds were not detected.

Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chloroform and Bromodichloromethane were detected at 1.3 and 0.9 ppb, respectively. Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 to | ppb.

TPH-G and BTEX results are estimated concentrations. Due to laboratory error, sample was analyzed past the recommended holding time. (GTEL).
Laboratory report indicates uncategorized compound is not included in gasoline concentration.

Sampled analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8260, all other results were ND ranging from <40 to <20,000 ppb,

Uncategorized compound not included in gasoline total.

Monitoring well surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on July 5, 1994.

Gasoline range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the gasoline range.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

9-5542 x1s/#385290 14
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NCalifornia\forms\chevron-SOP. 16/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
_ Clisnt/ Chevron

Facllity#__ 9 = 5SS Y42, Jobtt: _38 5290
. Address: /00 7 Sa/}pamaﬂ' 2. Dpate: Q /‘35{/4(
city: DubhHlin, CH4 Sampler:

Well ID Mw | Well Condition: [ _
T / ' .
Well Diameter i Hydrocarbon _ ' Amount Bailed
- Thickness: é (productiwater): <~
Total Depth SO.5f a Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66

‘ ¢ F & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ﬁ S- : L{ Q . - aciat (VI

AS.63  «w _QL J _(a_é( X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: .‘_"\_q_g_/lnnl.l

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: B Equipment: @v
Stack )

Pressure Bailer

Grundfos ' Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: ]1.5Y Weather Conditions: C/ OUd‘/{I
Sampling Time: Al Water Color: __ C{ €4/ Odor;:_<
Purging Flow Rate: & ___gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? e If yes; Time: Volume: __igal)
" Time Volume pH Cnndu?tivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. sfem «F {mg/L) {mv}: .. (ppm) .
303 By e 2% <k »
2] ES) g o |

. Y
2247 49. S 4 < 2EX

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mu- | g Y VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/brex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

/A -Nisldst.hm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ Chevron
FacilityZ__ 9~ S5 42\

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job#:

38 5290

nddress: 200 7 Sankemon el Date:

Alasiat

City: DudH/lrn . CH

BS

Sampler:

warp MW _H Weli Condition: X
- @ B ) -
Well Diameter “/ "f in. Hydrocarbon @,, ' Amount Bailed
3<. % " Thickness: {feet] (product/water): &> {Gallons)
Total Depth G Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor (VF) g =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 0‘} L) & H -
! y. SEI X VF . Z? =\ aL X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _&q;_[_nu
Purge i Eispcsable Bailer ) Sampling 7 . '
Equipment: i - Equipment: {sposatile Bailel
' Stack -
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: . ————
Starting Time: . ]9 Weather Conditions: A ouc?(u(
Sampling Time: 1. 5K Water Color: __Ctesac Odor:_/7<
Purging Flow Rate: - Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? e If yes; Time: Volume: __toab}
Time Volume pH Conduﬁq Temperature D.O. OR‘I”) . Alkalinicy
. pmhosiem =F (mg/L) (m¥) - . {ppm)
[ st 2.¢ b 44 [V
s S5-F 40 46 €50
LAEORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M= Y VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/bteximtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-Neldatfrn

s




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Chevron

Facility#__ 9~ S5 Y2 Job#: 38 5290
Address: /200 7 Sanf@miaﬂ Enl. Date: & }a7 .Sl//t’f

City: DuhHrlrng ¥z ‘Sampler:

wan M K Well Condition: (071- )
oL ” '
Well Diametsi 2. /%2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
~ Thickness: _{fept) {product/watet}: _(Gallons)
Total Depth . Volume 2° = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
_ Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water _f1. -
X VF =___ . X3l{case volume} = Estimated Purge Volumg: {get)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling s |
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: .

Starting Time: -

Weather Conditions:

/

Sampling Time: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / Qpm, Sediment Descriptio
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: / __tgald
Time lume it Condu.cl.ivity D.O. - Alkalinity
{gal)) pmhos/em (mg/L) mv): - (ppm) .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFPLE 1D - 'CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW~ ~ VOAVIAL Y el L~ | Seauoia TPH(GItéx/mitbe
L
pd /
/ // /

COMMENTS: LN c?ff/')" Jot Tc—, 4=

1a£:fkk-€ L,ul.Jti:n ﬂ’\(’_}&—@/{\

A€ fe

CLC_L Oy hed Nesl

" \ocnle,

$/97-Neldat.trn




"WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
_ FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Chevron |
Facility#®__ 9~ SS Y. Jobt: 38 5290 3
Address: THO T Sa/)/?a.n’{ar’! E-f. Date: "?/"?3//01
City: D&(/)A’:/) / M‘ ‘Sampler:

weip MW 10 Well Condition: <._-_:1‘ l_ncecess o l.f") '
- . If :
Well Diameter 07 / ‘7‘” in. Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
" Thickness: {teet] (product/water): I
Total Depth ~ft. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor (VF) & = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water _f [

XVF___ = X3lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L loal)

Purge Dispossble Bailer Sampling '
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
' Stack Bailer

Suction , ' - Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other: __
Starting Time: - - / Weather Conditions:
Samplirig Time: / Water Color: /

Purging Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Time olume pH

(gal)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE iD (#)- CONTANER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE . LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- MV 1AL Y HCL / SEQUOIA Twmtlxlmtbe
pat A i
- - -
COMMENTS: /7f’ ecl < %qu -(’ & Con } /("/ . Vﬁf Iy _
Threel. Woeu \ocadenl s e l%—hl— e bea
lan e, ' '

$/97-Neddat.trm




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No Chqm—oI—Cusfod!—Reco[d

Chowon Focllty Mamber 95842 Chevron Contool (Nems y MR, TOM BAUHS
' - mmwww_ : (p...,..\ " (925) 84233393
:h(mo';(n‘;:):f.. Projeot Norsbor 385290 Neme SEQUOTA - ~AA) iQEE:QE .
- Conautiont Weme  GETTLER-RYAN INC.. Leboratery i
5:; R:;';mf; 98435;’3 | mm;u? SIERRA COURT, SULTE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568| \serotery x o , ; | '
FAX (825)842- ‘| Project Contect (Heme) DEANNA L. HARDING Somples Colectpd by (Nome) fScven qats
' (Prone)I25=551=7555_(rou tuember) 925-551—7899 Signoture YT
State Method: (3 CA [J OR L'.l wA_[J NW Serlas 0 co l:l UT IDAHO Remerks
| ag 3 - ~ |
'5.‘..',2 £8| 3a iii ; g
i s | . ' s | E8 i . g ! a% |8
- MECRAEEEAR AR z|. - |
AN HERL BRI LR |
T | 1 W ez [ [X s
e [ ‘ P 24 X . C&A;C_l
2R A Yy Y . Q3AC. |
[Fetnggored 87 (Sqoetors) Orgentzetion 7-/»- Rocsirad By, (Sgpaters) Orgordsation | Octe e Turn Around Time (Crcle Chokcs)
’Ef A}”‘\ G-R ING. \7/2<( i /’/ /:S’/é 5 AL z/%ff - 24 tes,
omiched By Ghnstirs Orpenizstion 7“"""‘ . Orgenizaton . | Dot/ leod 49 Hn.
MM ¥4 ' Spmii zé// v’b n e 2[26{51 608~ o 3 Dopn
Refinquished By (Signeturs) Orgenizelion Recleved Fof Lobe ' . ; 1o
Loberotory by (m.) M.M. - ieod Y/ll (’: m




404 N. Wiget Lane
: Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Seqll()la "{915) 988-9600

FAX (915) 988-9673

W Analytical o S com

13 March, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W102606

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 26-Feb-01 16:05. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane
- Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia e 2% 9855600
' FAX (925) 988-9673
d www. sequoialabs.com
W Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-5542 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Mar-01 07:43
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
| Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB W102606-01 Water 25-Feb-01 00:00 26-Feb-01 16:05
MW.-1 W102606-02 Water 25-Feb-01 14:26 26-Feb-01 16:05
MW-4 W102606-03 Water 25-Feb-01 13:58 26-Feb-01 16:05
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documemt. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 5




404 N. Wiget Lane
- Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sequoia nut Creek, CA 94508
FAX (925} 9BB-9673

v Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-5542 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Mar-01 07:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
*#-L.B (W102606-01) Water Sampled: 25-Feb-01 00:00 Received: 26-Feb-01 16:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  ued 1 1009001 09-Mar-01  09-Mar-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " . " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n n " w
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " N " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " K "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene 100 % 70-130 " » " "
MW-1 (W102606-02) Water Sampled: 25-Feb-01 14:26 Received: 26-Feb-01 1605
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 440 250 wpd 5 1C11001  11-Mar-01  11-Mar-01 EPA P
8015M/8020
Benzene 120 2.5 " " " " " " ,
Toluene 33 25 " " " n " "
Ethyibenzene 8.5 25 u " n " " "
Xylenes (total) 260 2.5 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 13 " n " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 " o “ tu
MW-4 (W102606-03) Water Sampled: 25-Feb-01 13:58 Received: 26-Feb-01 16:05 .
Purgeable Hydrocarhons 8700 2500 ugl 50  1C11001 11-Mar-Q1  11-Mar-01 EPA P-01
‘ 8015M/8020
Benzene 1600 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 400 25 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene 600 25 " " " " T "
Xylenes (total) 1560 25 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 250 130 " " " " " “
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-130 " v " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 5




404 N. Wiget Lane
S 3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
equ()la {923} 988-9600
FAX (©235) 9BB-9673
¥ Analytical o Qi o
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ‘ Project Number: Chevron # 9-5542 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Mar-01 07:43
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC . RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1C09041 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (1C09001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Mar-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0,50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,.a-Trifluorotoluene 300 " 30.0 100 70-130
LCS (1C0%001-BS}) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Mar-01
Benzene 20,8 050  ugn 20.0 104 70-130
Toluene 21.5 0.50 " 20.0 108 70-130
Ethylbenzene 22.5 0.50 " 200 113 70-130
Xylenes (total) 66.6 0.50 " 60.0 1 70-130
Surrogate: a.a a-Triflucrotohiens 29.0 i 300 26,7 70-130
Matrix Spike (1C09001-MS1) Source: W102609-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Mar-01
Benzene 17.4 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND g7.0 70-130
Toluene 18.0 0.50 " 200 ND 90.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 94.5 70-130
Xylenes (lotal) 56.5 0.50 “ 60.0 ND 942  70-130
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 300 " 300 . 100 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1C09001-MSD1) Source: W102609-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Mar-01
Benzene 17.1 0.50 ug/l 20,0 ND 85.5 70-130 1.74 20
Toluene 17.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 880 70-130 2.25 20
Ethylbenzene 186 0.50 " 20.0 ND 93.0  70-130 1.60 20
Xylenes (total) 56.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 933  70-130  ©.889 20
Surrogate: a a.a-Triflucrotoluene 200 “ 300 96.7 7i-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Cresk The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 5




404 N. Wiget Lane

: . Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOIa "(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

: www .sequoialabs.com

W% ¥ Analytical .
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron B
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-5542 Reported: »
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Mar-01 07:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Resat %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1C11001 - EPA 5030B [P/T)
Blank (1C11001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Mar-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugil
Benzene ND 0.530 "
Toluene ND 0,50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tent-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotolhiene 320 " 300 197 70-130
LCS (1C11001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Mar-01
Benzene 19.5 0.50 ugl 20.0 97.5 70-130
Toluene 20.3 0,50 " 20.0 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene 21.0 0.50 " 20.0 105 70-130
Xylenes (total) 63.5 0.50 " 60.0 106 70-130
Surrogate! a,a0-Trifluorotoluens 29.0 ¢ 300 96.7 70-130
Matrix Spike {1C11001-MS1) Source: W103040-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Mar-01
Benzene 19.5 0,50 ug/l 20.0 ND 917.5 70-130
Toluene 20.3 0.50 " 20,0 ND 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130
Kylenes (total) 62.7 0.50 " 60,0 ND 105 70-130
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 300 * '30.0 100 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1C11001-MSD1) Source; W103040-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Mar-01
Benzene 19.9 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 99.5 70-130 2.03 20
Toluene 210 0.50 " 200 ND 105 70-130 338 20
Ethylbenzene 21.5 0.50 " 200 ND 108 70-130 283 20
Xylenes (total) 65.8 0.50 " 60.0 ND 110 70-130 482 20
Surrogaie: a a,a-Trifluorotoluen: 310 " 30.0 103 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report niust be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 4 of 5




Non

404 N. Wiget Lane

bt Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alyti C al www.sequoialabs.com
Gett]_er Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-5542 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Mar-01 07:43
Notes and Definitions
P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis !
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This enalytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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